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1. Forewords and context of organisation 

1.1 Foreword of the Minister of Environment, Forestry and Fisheries  

 

It is a pleasure to present the Five-Year Strategic Plan for the South 

African Weather Service, for the years 2019/20 to 2023/24.  This 

report also includes the APP for 2018/19.  

The South African Weather Service (SAWS) is a public entity of the 

Department of Environmental Affairs derives its mandate from the 

South African Weather Service Act, 2001 (No 8 of 2001 as amended 

in 2013). 

 

At a time when the world is faced with the devastating effects of climate change, this organisation is 

required to play an even greater role in society.  As the Service that delivers daily weather forecasts 

to citizens, it is also the authoritative voice for weather warnings in South Africa.    

 

With its strong international, and regional presence, SAWS is recognised for its contributions in 

terms of best business practices and data sharing with members of the World Meteorological 

Organization, academia and other bodies. However, as the private sector and other role-players are 

also moving into this space, SAWS needs to maintain, and establish, a competitive edge in order to 

remain relevant.  This requires investment in research and innovation, taking advantage of new 

scientific insights and the rapid advancement of computing technology.  

 

New partnerships and a mix state-of-the art outreach and communication systems are required to 

improve its reach and positioning. The balance between the organisation’s public responsibilities 

and its revenue-generating activities needs to be kept under constant review to ensure that South 

Africans are served in an optimal manner and the organisation remains sustainable. 

 

The Strategic Plan has been developed to ensure that SAWS will continue to play a key role in the 

development of a sustainable economy in South Africa, and the Southern African region.  Its 
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research activities will facilitate the communication of essential, science-based and relevant 

weather-related information, which in turn will assist various stakeholders in decision-making and 

policy formulation. Its forecasting service, especially severe weather warning services, are set to 

become essential to the safety and well-being of the South African public. 

  

It gives me great pleasure to present a Strategic Plan which sets the path for change in the nature of 

the weather and climate information industry in future. 

 

 

 

Ms. Barbara Creecy, MP 

Minister of Environment, Forestry and Fisheries  
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Part A:  Strategic Overview 

1. Introduction 
  
The South African Weather Service strategy and the update of its APP is aimed at maintaining, 

improving and extending the quality of meteorological services for the benefit of all South Africans, 

as prescribed by the SAWS Act (No 8 of 2001 as amended). 

As a Meteorological Authority, SAWS is a science based, services–oriented and technology driven 

organisation tasked with providing weather and climate services to the 57 million South African 

citizens. In a quest to deliver quality products and services, SAWS undertook a strategic review and a 

fresh look at its value chain. The outcome of the review was the Integrated Services Strategy (ISS). 

The ISS recognises the need to consolidate the way services are developed and disseminated. The 

integrated view of service and product development will enable SAWS to leverage economies of 

scale and skill that ensures effective resource allocation. 

The pursuit of ‘a WeatherSMART nation’ continues to be at the core of SAWS’ activities and provides 

an   opportunity for the South African Weather Service to play a leading role in Transport Sector 

Safety, Maritime and Aviation Safety, Disaster Risk Reduction, Air Quality monitoring and other key 

weather and climate related solutions in the country. The vision is to improve societal preparedness 

for all weather events associated with climate variability. This entails enhancing the SAWS 

infrastructure, modelling the organisation’s value chain while strengthening stakeholder relations 

and partnerships.  

SAWS must also comply with various regulatory frameworks, national and international priorities 

and increasing competition at all levels. While investments in the modernization, expansion, re-

capitalization and maintenance of the observation network are essential and dependent on 

resources, the organisation is cognisant of the need to build and nurture expertise both internally 

and in the national Science, Engineering and Technology (SET) talent pool, not least in Meteorology 

and Atmospheric Science field.   

 The SAWS mandate was recently augmented to include the monitoring of ambient air quality. To 

further create value, a feasibility study was conducted on the establishment of Air Quality Modeling 

and Forecasting. SAWS continues to build capabilities and capacity in this regard.  

The Strategic Review process identified global trends, national needs and opportunities and 

confirmed the importance for the organisation to continue to respond to the strategic outcome 

areas identified by government, contributing to an environmentally sustainable, climate change 

resilient, low-carbon economy.  

While SAWS derives its mandate from the South African Weather Service Act (No 8 of 2001 as 

amended) the APP is also aligned to important national imperatives and strategies, such as the 

National Development Plan (NDP) and the National Climate Change Response Policy.  
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 SAWS remains responsive to the “Thuma Mina” call by President Cyril Ramaphosa by playing a 

leading role in saving lives and property through the provision of impact based meteorological 

solutions.  

 

In respect of weather and climate service provision, the Stakeholder Perception Survey results 

remain encouraging at 86% rating for the past financial year. Despite this, SAWS will continue to 

engage its various stakeholders and implement identified corrective actions during this period. 

The changes to the board of SAWS called for a strategic workshop for members of the Board and the 

Executive Committee which resulted in the refinement and enhancement of the organisation’s key 

objectives. The latter have since been further enhanced to align with the developed 2019/2020 to 

2023/2024 SAWS Strategy. 

 9 Strategic Objectives for 2019/2020 are as follows: 

(i) Provide timeous and accurate impact based early warnings, alerts and advisories to 

safeguard life and property against the impact of severe weather on land, oceans and in the 

air.  

(ii) Generate new scientific insights in atmospheric and related sciences in collaboration with 

relevant stakeholders. Expand the existing knowledge base and intelligence related to 

climate change. 

(iii) Provision of innovative meteorological and related products and services will serve targeted 

communities to empower them to become weather-smart (weather resilient) through the  

development and implementation of a community weather-smart products and service plan. 

(iv) Provide optimal infrastructure and systems support in the development of advanced 

technologies for observations, information dissemination and exchange that enables SAWS 

to achieve its mandate. 

(v) Provide quality data meeting minimum data requirements 

(vi) Provide Business management and leadership. 

(vii) Develop programmes which create a supportive environment for high performance, 

employee wellness, career development, attraction and retention of qualified staff. 

(viii) Engagement of stakeholders for mutual beneficial relationships. 

(ix) Development and maintenance of various platforms for engagement with stakeholders to 

extend the reach and increase awareness of the SAWS brand 

 

2. Situational Analysis  
 
The organisation is ideally positioned, and mandated to respond and contribute towards solutions 

related to the top risks related to extreme weather, natural disasters and climate action as identified 

by the World Economic Forum in its Global Risk Landscape Report of 2017. Furthermore, the 

growing demands for weather, climate and related environmental solutions are creating real 

opportunities for growth and enhanced relevance for the organisation.  
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SAWS strong global and regional linkages, where best business practices and data are shared among 

Members of the World Meteorological Organization, academia and other bodies, are considerable 

strategic advantages. However, more global and local players, including the private sector are 

moving into this space and therefore SAWS need to maintain and establish a competitive edge 

throughout the value chain; from the data obtained from the observational network, to delivery of 

products and services to society. It is quite clear that SAWS will also have to invest in research and 

innovation as it moves forward to optimally take advantage of new scientific insight, the rapid 

advancement of computing technology and the identified trends that affect business.  

Some of the weaknesses faced by SAWS are related to maintaining and enhancing the observational 

networks and the related data communication, processing and archiving systems. The organisation 

still has a challenge in servicing all sectors of society and reaching the lives of all citizens. New 

partnership and a mix state-of-the art outreach and communication systems are required to 

improve its reach and positioning. The balance between the organisation’s public good 

responsibilities and its revenue-generating activities needs to be kept under constant review to 

ensure that South Africans are served in an optimal manner and the organisation remains 

sustainable. 

Taking the above into account, SAWS has in this annual performance plan placed emphasis on 

programmes focusing on service delivery, research and innovation, maintaining and enhancing its 

data infrastructure and on the supporting administration (including corporate and regulatory 

services). These programmes are articulated at length in the 2019/2020 to 2023/2024 strategy 

document. 

 

2.1  Performance environment 

This 2019/2020 APP emanates from the Strategic Plan which is developed in cascading layers - from 

the core outwards through Strategic Goals, Strategic Objectives, Performance Indicators and Action 

Plans - allowing for further cascading at operational level. The strategy is based on the seamless 

approach across timescales in which science and the underpinning technology is aligned to service 

society in a user-friendly manner informed by the Integrated Service Strategy. It is also based on 

international best practices, through a value chain approach aligned to the unique South African 

scenario, taking into account the SAWS situational scenario. 

This APP through its implementation will take considerable strides toward the 2030 Agenda for 

Sustainable Development, the Paris Agreement on climate change, and the Sendai Framework for 

Disaster Risk Reduction which serve as the centerpieces for national and international policymaking 

and action. Implementation of the above demands actionable, accessible and authoritative 

information and services on the changing states of the entire Earth System (WMO Strategic Plan 

2020-2023). 

 Extreme weather events, natural disasters, water crises and the failure of climate-change mitigation 

and adaption pose some of the biggest risks to humanity. In South Africa the next decade will be 

characterised by the rapid growing needs of society for solutions related to environmental 
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challenges. Many of these needs will center around mitigating and adapting to climate variability 

and change, and the weather and water impact these entail. The next decade is also envisaged to be 

an era of rapid science and technology development that can be exploited through innovative 

science-based approaches to develop and deliver the required solutions. Such solution depends on a 

fit-for-purpose observational network, the regional and international exchange of data and 

knowledge, the appropriate communication and computing infrastructure and innovative service 

delivery mechanism to ensure that all South Africans benefit. SAWS therefore finds itself at a 

fortunate juncture as it is uniquely placed to be a key role player in this space nationally, regionally 

and even internationally. 

2.2  Integrated Services Strategy (ISS) 

The ISS concept was borne from primarily the need to refocus SAWS back to its core mandate i.e. 

dissemination of climate and weather information that improves societal preparedness for severe 

weather events that are associated with climate variability. SAWS recognised that to sustain the 

fulfilment of this mandate, it needs to review its services strategy. This review culminated in the ISS 

whose primary goal is to leverage economies of scale and scarce skills, to address the challenges of 

capacity and the ever-dwindling grant funding. Secondarily, through successful implementation of 

the ISS, SAWS will be well positioned to recover most of its cost of delivering on its mandate. 

In the context of the ISS, the SAWS primarily disseminate its core services to the citizen with a 

principle to recover the cost of production for such services as a part-solution for mitigating resource 

constraints. This cost recovery principle ensures reduced reliance on the ever-diminishing 

government grant while sustaining the provision of SAWS services. The ISS recognises the need to 

consolidate and integrate, through collaboration, the way services are developed and disseminated 

throughout the SAWS value chain. This integrated view of service development and deployment will 

enable SAWS to leverage economies of scale and skill that ensures effective resource allocation and 

deployment.  

Through ISS SAWS developed its operating model. The service or operating model describes the way 

SAWS will organise itself to deliver the ISS. The service model embodies the interaction or 

integration of the various functional areas to maximise economies of skill, and scale, clarifying each 

role and accountability. This further creates focus and addresses the challenge of duplication of 

effort and building of services that are not linked to a user or interested party’s needs or 

expectations. The SAWS Integrated Services Model describes SAWS Integrated Services or Operating 

model as informed by the value chain.  
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Figure 1: SAWS Integrated Services Model  

3. Revisions to legislative and other mandates  

There has been no revision to the SAWS Act or mandate for the 2019/20 financial year, and 

deliberations on whether to revise or not will continue during this financial year. 

SAWS continues to be aligned to Government Outcomes as well as National Policy Frameworks, with 

the key driver for such alignment being the objects and provisions of the South African Weather 

Service Act (No 8 of 2001 as amended). The desired outcome is that of a weather-smart and a 

climate-wise nation, capable of integrating weather and climate information in its daily operations 

to its advantage.  

 

4. Overview of 2019/20 budget and MTEF: Estimates  

4.1  Summary of Income and Expenditure 

 

Revenue 

Total Revenue budget for 2019/20 is R423,79 million; an increase of 3.21% over the base year 

(2018/19 financial budget).  Over the full MTEF period, total revenue will increase up to R459,09 

million in 2021/22. 

 

Government Grant 

The Government grant is based on the MTEF (Medium Term Expenditure Framework) allocation for 

the next 3 (three) years, i.e. 2018/19; 2019/20 and 2020/21 whilst revenue for the outer years, i.e.  

2021/22 to 2023/24 is based on historical average increases applied year-on-year. 
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Included under the Government Grant is the following: 

 Operational Grant (excluding SAAQIS Grant) of R186,27 million for 2019/20, which 

increased by 1.87% against the base year (financial budget: 2018/19).  The current 

economic conditions have seen lower than expected economic growth and as a 

consequence to that National Treasury has had to reduce Government Grant to SAWS by 

R6,22 million and R6,56 million for 2019/20 and 2020/21 respectively.  

 The South African Air Quality Information System (SAAQIS) grant income has been 

increased by 4% for 2019/20 to R17,80 million.  Over the MTEF period, there is a steady 

increase of approximately 5% per annum, with revenue projected at R21,74million in 

2023/24; and  

 In the 2019/20; and 2020/201 financial years, SAWS has been allocated R38,52 million; 

and R40,63 million, respectively towards infrastructure development.  These amounts will 

be utilised for capital expenditure based on SAWS needs and priorities. 

 

Commercial Revenue 

A distinction is made between Regulated Commercial Income (Aviation) and Non-Regulated 

Commercial Income. 

 

 

Regulated Commercial Income (Aviation): 

Aviation Income is based on estimates, as the tariff for 2019/20 will only be finalised in March 2019 

following the outcome of the consultation between SAWS; the Aviation Industry representatives; 

and the Regulating Committee on Meteorological Services (RCMS).    Aviation revenue is based on a 

cost recovery model where the Activity Based Costing system is used to establish the cost of SAWS in 

supplying aviation information to the aviation industry.    

 

Traffic volumes are used to project the revenue/tariff charge to the aviation industry.  The three 

variables used to determine the traffic volumes are: 

 Distance; 

 Aircraft weight; and 

 Number of flights. 

 

For the year ending 31 March 2019, the Minister of Environmental affairs published and 

promulgated the tariff as follows: 

 

Period Tariff Estimated Revenue 

1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 R50.03 R130,22 million 

1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 R52.02 R139,46 million 

1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 R54.31 R151,42 million 

 

These figures will be revised in the 2019/20 Business Strategy after promulgation of the 2019/20 

tariff. 
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Non-Regulated Income: 

The general economic environment, the demand for SAWS products and the pricing structure 

influence the Revenue for Non-Regulated Commercial Income amongst others.  Therefore, the 

budget reflects what can be reasonably achieved given the current economic climate, as well as the 

available resources at SAWS’ disposal.  

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

It is expected that revenue will increase to R36,19 million in 2019/20.  SAWS achieved actual 

revenue of R25,66 million in the 2017/18 financial year, mainly due to the following: 

 Lightning Data, the sale of the HydroNET products to the water and energy sectors; and 

  Revenue from Air-Quality related products sold to various municipalities; and 

 Revenue from third parties with improved terms of contract in favour of SAWS.   

 

The revenue increase from Non-Regulated Commercial in 2019/20 will amount to 10% year-on-year 

and revenue growth is expected to grow at the same rate per year thereafter until 2021/22 based on 

the key performance indicators and deliverables outlined in the Integrated Services Strategy and 

Commercial Strategy. 

 

 

 

Expenditure 

In the year ending 2019/20 Total Expenditure, excluding Depreciation and Amortisation is expected 

to increase by 5.56% compared to the baseline of R406,34 million, in line with the projected 

revenue.  

It is anticipated that Total Expenditure over the MTEF period will increase to R518,10 million in 

2021/22.   

MTEF (Medium Term Expenditure Framework) Submission 

At the time of preparation of the 2019/20 APP, SAWS had already submitted its MTEF proposal for 

the forthcoming 3 (three) years as National Treasury. This is as per the projected Income Statement 

below. 

 

4.2  Relating expenditure trends to strategic outcome oriented goals 

# Strategic Goal 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure 

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 

1 
Provision of Products 

and Services 

          

177,880  

          

213,150  

          

228,252  

          

247,218  

          

267,833  
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2 
Capability and Capacity 

Development 

             

43,045  

             

51,580  

             

55,785  

             

64,247  

             

64,813  

3 
Engagement of 

Stakeholders 

             

13,891  

             

16,645  

             

18,725  

             

19,989  

             

20,916  

4 

Research and 

Knowledge Creation 

Intelligence 

               

5,458  

               

6,540  

               

8,004  

               

8,285  

               

8,217  

5 
Growth and 

Sustainability 

             

44,598  

             

53,441  

             

57,758  

             

66,603  

             

67,151  

  Total Expenditure 
          

284,872  

          

341,356  

          

368,524  

          

406,342  

          

428,930  

 

 

4.3  Projected Income and Expenditure – Summary 

 

 

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Total Revenue 407,326               410,622               463,785               559,840               563,107   

Total Expenditure (368,524)             (406,342)             (428,929)             (514,828)             (518,095) 

Operating Surplus Before Depreciation  

and Amortisation 38,802                 4,280                   34,856                 45,012                 45,012     

Depreciation and Amortisation (35,444)               (37,200)               (39,062)               (45,012)               (45,012)    

Surplus / (Deficit) before Valuations 3,358                   (32,920)               (4,206)                  -                        -            

Gains /(Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments 8,823                   32,920                 4,206                   -                        -            

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 12,181                 -                        -                        -                        -            
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4.4  Projected Income Statement  

 

Notes: 

The Aviation Income for 2019/20 is based on estimates as the aviation tariff process is still under-

way.  Once the tariff for 2019/20 is confirmed the budget will be amended accordingly. 

 

 

 

 

Part B:  Strategic Programmes and Strategic Objectives  

5. Strategic outcome oriented goals of the institution: Overview 
The content of this APP is in complete alignment with the 2019/2020 to 2023/2024 SAWS Strategic 

Plan. 

The South African Weather Service takes pride in its sustained ability to provide public and 

commercial quality, scientifically reliable and timeous, meteorological, climatological and related 

data, information, products, services and thought leadership. To achieve its mandate SAWS has set 

out in the 2019/2020 to 2023/2024 SAWS Strategic Plan to:  

(i) Develop and provide meteorological solutions to all South Africans every day through 

the provision of timeous and accurate impact based early warnings, alerts and 

Description 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Revenue

Government Grant - Operational 188,490               182,858               226,272               296,517               307,326   

Government Grant - Capex 35,000                 37,030                 38,515                 40,633                 42,868     

Government Grant - Roll-over Funds -                        -                        -                        -                        -            

Government Grant - SAAQIS 16,992                 17,117                 17,802                 18,781                 19,813     

Commercial Income 25,655                 32,900                 36,190                 39,809                 42,350     

Aviation Income 129,301               130,217               130,006               148,350               135,000   

Other income and Donor Funds 11,888                 10,500                 15,000                 15,750                 15,750     

Total Revenue 407,326               410,622               463,785               559,840               563,107   

Expenditure

Employee Costs (222,487)             (255,040)             (267,792)             (281,182)             (281,182) 

Administrative and Operating Costs (146,037)             (151,302)             (161,137)             (233,646)             (236,913) 

Total Expenditure (368,524)             (406,342)             (428,929)             (514,828)             (518,095) 

Operating Surplus Before Depreciation  

and Amortisation 38,802                 4,280                   34,856                 45,012                 45,012     

Depreciation and Amortisation (35,444)               (37,200)               (39,062)               (45,012)               (45,012)    

Surplus / (Deficit) before Valuations 3,358                   (32,920)               (4,206)                  -                        -            

Gains /(Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments 8,823                   32,920                 4,206                   -                        -            

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 12,181                 -                        -                        -                        -            

Projected Income Statement
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advisories; Provision of climate information and services in support of national 

mitigation and adaption efforts; as well as Products and services for targeted sector 

specific segments. 

(ii) Generate new scientific insights in atmospheric and related sciences in collaboration 

with relevant stakeholders; Expand the existing knowledge base and intelligence related 

to climate change; the development and implementation of a community weather-

smart products and service plan. 

(iii) Provide optimal infrastructure and systems support in the development of advanced 

technologies for observations, information dissemination and exchange that enables 

SAWS to achieve its mandate. 

(iv) Provide business management and leadership; Develop programmes which create a 

supportive environment for high performance, employee wellness, career development, 

attraction and retention; Development and maintenance of various platforms for 

engagement with stakeholders (for mutual benefit) to extend the reach and increase 

awareness of the SAWS brand. 

 

5.1  Key Strategic Initiatives 

In support of the above-mentioned Strategic Goals, the following key strategic initiatives can be 

identified: 

INTEGRATED SERVICE STRATEGY 

In response to the Climate Change and Variability impact, SAWS has developed an Integrated 

Services Strategy that seeks to: 

(i) Integrate across the entire forecasting value chain to become seamless in all aspects in 

terms of timescales but also between systems (Numerical Weather Prediction, Early 

Warnings and Observation systems). 

(ii) Improve communications strategy of hazardous weather and climate needs to amongst 

other, include GCIS that will provide info to social media person for distribution. 

(iii) To have end-to-end strategy to ensure that services reach communities at risk 

 

WEATHERSMART COMMUNICATIONS AND BRAND STRATEGY 

SAWS employs a holistic approach to Stakeholder engagement and acknowledges corporate 

communications and brand management as key mechanisms for stakeholder engagement and value 

creation.  

SAWS has recently reviewed both its corporate as well as commercial strategies to position the 

organisation for sustainability and supporting future socio-economic advances of the country. These 

strategies are built on the organisation’s vision of creating a WeatherSMART nation that is Safe, 

More informed Alert, Resilient, and has Timeous access to relevant information and services.  
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The organisation will has reviewed its communications and Brand strategy to ensure the appropriate 

communication of relevant messages to targeted audiences.  

 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

When engaging with its stakeholders, SAWS acknowledges that it is an interdependent entity, which 

is impacted by and has an impact on many different stakeholder groups. SAWS also acknowledges 

that it is through effective stakeholder engagement that it will achieve the desired mutually 

beneficial stakeholder relations, exploitation of resource mobilisation opportunities, engagement in 

relevant projects and strategic positioning of SAWS both nationally and globally.     

SAWS responsibilities in the provision of weather and climate related services also extend to 

creating awareness and educating vulnerable communities to make informed decisions.  

SAWS relies heavily on the organisation’s ability to engage its stakeholders towards creating 

committed strategic partnerships and collaboration. It is thus important that SAWS develop a clear 

Stakeholder Engagement strategy that will also clarify SAWS role and key initiatives in the 

international arena.  

 

HUMAN RESOURCE STRATEGY 

Human Capital Management shall set the overarching key HR objectives and associated action plans 

to assist and support the delivery of SAWS five (5) Year Strategy.  

The Human Capital will focus on programmes that adequately develop and retain our critical and key 

workforce. We aim to increase critical meteorological scarce and critical skills talent pool as part of 

our talent sourcing initiatives through bursary scheme, learnerships and internships. Development 

of SAWS staff is paramount for the growth and future of SAWS. One of the main objectives will be 

the upskilling of the technical teams that look after all the instrumentation as well as leadership 

development of especially women within SAWS.  A baseline for organisational climate will be 

established from a climate survey to be conducted during this fiscal. Emanating from climate survey 

report; envisaged impact areas will be identified and the implementation plan developed. 

Programmes and initiatives that positively impact on employee performance, engagement and 

retention, wellbeing, and skills development and growth shall be prioritised for implementation.  

 

REGIONAL TRAINING CENTRE  

SAWS is recognised by the World Meteorological Organisation (WMO) as a Regional Training Centre 

(RTC) providing formal Meteorological Training on an international standard as prescribed by WMO. 

The RTC is currently specializing in the training of weather forecasters with all its specializations as 

well as meteorological technicians. A new strategy will be developed and It is envisaged that in the 
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future, the specializations will be enhanced to include technical aspects of the meteorological field 

as well as related scientific specializations. Blended and distance learning will also play a bigger role. 

This will position the RTC into an atmospheric school that can serve the SADC region and beyond .
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5.2 Current and medium term targets  

PROGRAMME 1: WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES  

Purpose: Safeguard Life and Property and Provide Meteorological Solutions to all South Africans  

Strategic Objective 1.1: Warnings, alerts and advisories - Provide timeous and accurate impact based early warnings, alerts and advisories to   

   safeguard life and property against the impact of severe weather on land, oceans and in the air.  

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Percentage of national 

weather (FPZA41) available 

New New New 98% 98% 98% 98% 

Percentage of Aerodrome 

warnings accuracy 

New New 98.7% 97% 98% 98% 98% 

Percentage accuracy of 

meteorological information 

for flight planning and en-

route operations (TAF) 

91.5% New 91.8% 91% 90%
1
 90% 90% 

Percentage availability of 

Marine (SOLAS) 

New New 85% 92% 95% 95% 95% 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1
 ICAO requirement = 80% 



Annual Performance Plan for 2019/2020                                                                        

Annual Performance Plan for 2019/2020        Page 20 of 34 

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION  

Purpose: Develop new Meteorological Solutions to inform wise socio-economic choices. 

Strategic Objective 2.1: Research - Generate new scientific insights in atmospheric and related sciences in collaboration with relevant  

   stakeholders. Expand the existing knowledge base and intelligence related to climate change. 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Number of Research outputs 

(publications, articles, 

conference papers, etc.) 

28 26 47 53 45 47 50 

 
Strategic Objective 2.2: Solution development - Provision of innovative meteorological and related products and services through  

   the development and implementation of a community weather-smart products and service plan. 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Number of new Solutions 

developed  

 

New  New New 5  5 6 7 
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PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS 

Purpose: Upgrade, Expand and Optimise Infrastructure  

Strategic Objective 3.1: Provide optimal infrastructure and systems support in the development of advanced technologies for observations, 

   information dissemination and exchange that enables SAWS to achieve its mandate 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Percentage of Surface 

observation infrastructure 

availability (AWS and ARS) 

New  New  New  New  85% 85% 85% 

Percentage of GAW 

infrastructure availability  

New  New  New  90% 

 

90% 90% 95% 

Percentage of Remote sensing 

observation infrastructure 

availability (Radar) 

New 81.75% 72% 85% (Tier1 Radars) 80%2 85% 85% 

Percentage of Remote sensing 

observation infrastructure 

availability (LDN) 

New  New  95% 90% 90% 90% 90% 

Percentage of Upper air 

observation infrastructure 

availability  

New  New  New  New  80% 82% 85% 

Percentage of ICT system 

availability  

New  New  New  96% 96% 96% 96% 

 

Strategic Objective 3.2: Quality Data – Provide quality data meeting minimum data requirements 

                                                           
2
 Performance of Tiers replaced by statistics of holistic network from 2019/2020 onwards 
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PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Percentage of Priority Areas 

Air Quality Stations available 

on SAAQIS  

New  New  New  90% 90% 90% 90% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROGRAMME 4:  ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES) 

Purpose: Provide leadership, strategic, centralised administration, executive support, corporate services and, facilitate effective cooperative 

governance, international relations and environmental education and awareness. 

Strategic Objective 4.1: Sound Corporate Governance - Provide Business management and leadership. 
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PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Current ratio for Liquidity  - - - 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Percentage of Local Expenditure on 

affirmative procurement  

New  New  New  New  65 65 65 

Level of BBBEE  New  New  New  8 7 6 5 

Commercial revenue  R19.02mil R29.37mil R25,68 mil R32,9 mil R36,19m R39,18m R42,35m 

 

Strategic Objective 4.2: Adequate, Appropriately Skilled, Transformed and Diverse Workforce - Develop programmes which create a  

   supportive environment for high performance, employee wellness, career development, attraction and retention 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Percentage of Attrition rate  - - 8 8 8 8 8 

Percentage of Workplace skills plan 

targets met  

- - New  95 95 95 95 

 

 

 

 

Strategic Objective 4.3: Stakeholder Engagement Network Development - Engagement of stakeholders for mutual benefit relationships 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
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Strategic Objective 4.3: Stakeholder Engagement Network Development - Engagement of stakeholders for mutual benefit relationships 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Percentage rating of External 

stakeholder perception  

84 85 86 85 N/A3 85 N/A 

 

Strategic Objective 4.4: Corporate Communication/Branding - Development and maintenance of various platforms for engagement with  

   stakeholders to extend the reach and increase awareness of the SAWS brand 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Audited/ Actual performance Estimated 

performance 

2018/19 

Medium-term targets 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Advertising value equivalent 

(R value million)  

New  New  25 150 155 200 250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
3
 External stakeholder perception rating conducted every 2

nd
 year 
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5.3 Annual performance plan with annual & quarterly targets  

PROGRAMME1: WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES  

Purpose: Safeguard life and Property and Provide Meteorological Solutions to all South Africans  

Strategic Objective 1.1: Warnings, alerts and advisories - Provide timeous and accurate impact based early warnings, alerts and advisories to safeguard life and  

   property against the impact of severe weather on land, oceans and in the air. 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF VERIFICATION) 

Percentage of national weather 

(FPZA41) available 

 

New 

 

98% Q1: 98% Availability of ICT  Quarterly Availability Reports 

Q2: 98% 

Q3: 98%       

Q4: 98%       

Percentage of Aerodrome 

warnings accuracy  

98,7% 98% Q1: 98%        Availability of ICT Quarterly Availability Reports 

Q2: 98%               

Q3: 98%               

Q4: 98%              

Percentage accuracy of 

meteorological information for 

flight planning and en-route 

operations (TAF)  

91.8% 90%
4
 Q1: 90%  Quarterly Reports 

Q2: 90% 

Q3: 90% 

Q4: 90% 

Percentage availability of Marine 

(SOLAS) 

85% 95% Q1: 95%  Quarterly Reports 

Q2: 95% 

Q3: 95% 

Q4: 95% 

 

                                                           
4
 ICAO requirement = 80% 
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PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION  

Purpose: Develop new and improve existing Meteorological Solutions to inform wise socio-economic choices. 

Strategic Objective 2.1: Research - Generate new scientific insights in atmospheric and related sciences in collaboration with relevant stakeholders. Expand the  

   existing knowledge base and intelligence related to climate change 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF VERIFICATION) 

Number of Research outputs 

(publications, articles, 

conference papers, etc.) 

42 45 Q1: 5 research outputs Financial resources. 

Functional infrastructure. 

Skilled human resources 

Collaboration. 

Climate Change Response 

Initiatives (global, regional, 

local) 

Peer- reviewed articles 

published in national or 

international  

Scientific journals, 

conferences, thesis and 

dissertations where SAWS 

scientists are the leading 

author or co-author. 

Q2: 20 research outputs 

Q3: 15 research outputs 

Q4: 5 research outputs 

 

 

Strategic Objective 2.2: Solution development/ - Provision of innovative meteorological and related products and services through the development    

 and implementation of weather-smart products and service plan 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF VERIFICATION) 

Number of Solutions developed   

 

- 5 Q1: Needs analysis  

       completed 

Availability of financial and 

human resources. 

Collaborations. 

Strategic Partnerships 

Outcome of needs analysis 

(Q1). 

Developed Prototypes signed 

off (Q2) 

Progress report (Q3) 

Solution sign-off. 

Q2: 5 solution prototypes  

       developed as per  

       needs analysis  

Q3: 5 prototypes  

 translated into solutions   

Q4: 5 solutions signed-off  
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PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS 

Purpose: Upgrade, Expand and Optimise Infrastructure 

Strategic Objective 3.1: Ensure optimal infrastructure and systems uptime of observations, information dissemination and exchange that enables SAWS to achieve  

                                            its mandate.  

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Percentage of Surface 

observation infrastructure 

availability (AWS, ARS) 

New 85 Q1: 85% surface observation  

        infrastructure available 

Financial resources.  

Skilled human 

resources.  

Infra-structure lifecycle 

plan.  

Stable electricity supply 

Quarterly infrastructure 

availability reports. 

 

 

Q2: 85% surface observation  

         infrastructure available 

Q3: 85% surface observation  

        infrastructure available 

Q4: 85% surface observation  

        infrastructure available 

Percentage of GAW 

infrastructure availability 

New 90 Q1: 90% GAW infrastructure  

        available 

Financial resources.  

Skilled human 

resources.  

Infra-structure lifecycle 

plan.  

Stable electricity supply 

Quarterly infrastructure 

availability reports 

 

 

Q2:  90% GAW infrastructure   

         available 

Q3:  90% GAW infrastructure   

         available 

Q4:   90% GAW infrastructure  

         available 
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Strategic Objective 3.1: Ensure optimal infrastructure and systems uptime of observations, information dissemination and exchange that enables SAWS to achieve  

                                            its mandate. (Continued)  

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Percentage of Remote sensing 

observation infrastructure 

availability (Radar) 

72 80
5
 Q1:   80% remote sensing observation  

         infrastructure available 

Financial resources.  

Skilled human 

resources.  

Infra-structure lifecycle 

plan.  

Stable electricity supply 

Radar data availability 

report 

 Q2:   80% remote sensing observation  

         infrastructure available 

Q3:   80% remote sensing observation  

         infrastructure available 

Q4:   80% remote sensing observation  

         infrastructure available 

Percentage of Remote sensing 

observation infrastructure 

availability (LDN) 

95% 90 Q1: 90% remote sensing  

       observation infrastructure   

       available 

Financial resources.  

Skilled human 

resources.  

Infra-structure lifecycle 

plan.  

Stable electricity supply 

Quarterly LDN  data 

availability  report 

Q2: 90% remote sensing  

       observation infrastructure   

       available 

Q3: 90% remote sensing  

       observation infrastructure   

       available 

Q4: 90% remote sensing  

       observation infrastructure   

       available 

                                                           
5
 Performance of Tiers replaced by statistics of holistic network from 2019/2020 onwards 
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Strategic Objective 3.1: Ensure optimal infrastructure and systems uptime of observations, information dissemination and exchange that enables SAWS to achieve  

                                            its mandate. (Continued) 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Percentage of Upper air 

observation infrastructure 

availability 

New 80 Q1: 80% upper air observation 

       infrastructure available 

Financial resources.  

Skilled human resources.  

Infra-structure lifecycle 

plan.  

Stable electricity supply 

Quarterly availability 

reports 

 

 

Q2: 80% upper air observation 

       infrastructure available 

Q3: 80% upper air observation 

       infrastructure available 

Q4: 80% upper air observation 

       infrastructure available 

Percentage of ICT system 

availability  

New 96 Q1: 96% ICT system available Availability of adequate 

financial resources  

Skilled human capital  

Collaboration 

Strategic partnerships 

 

Quarterly Reports 

 

 

Q2: 96% ICT system available 

Q3: 96% ICT system available 

Q4: 96% ICT system available 
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Strategic Objective 3.2: Quality Data – Provide quality data meeting minimum data requirements  

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Percentage of Priority areas Air 

quality stations available on 

SAAQIS  

New 90 Q1: 90% priority areas air quality  

       stations available on SAAQIS  

        

Availability of adequate 

financial resources. 

  

Skilled human capital. 

  

Infrastructure lifecycle 

plan. 

  

Stable electricity supply. 

SAAQIS availability 

report 

Q2: 90% priority areas air quality  

       stations available on SAAQIS  

        

Q3: 90% priority areas air quality  

       stations available on SAAQIS  

        

Q4: 90% priority areas air quality  

       stations available on SAAQIS  
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PROGRAMME 4:  ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES) 

Purpose: Provide leadership, strategic, centralised administration, executive support, corporate services and, facilitate effective cooperative 

governance, international relations and environmental education and awareness. 

Strategic Objective 4.1: Sound Corporate Governance - Provide Business management and leadership. 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Current ratio for Liquidity - 1.5 Q1: 1.5 liquidity ratio achieved N/A Quarterly management 

reports. 

Annual Audited financial 

statements 

Q2: 1.5 liquidity ratio achieved 

Q3: 1.5 liquidity ratio achieved 

Q4: 1.5 liquidity ratio achieved 

Percentage Expenditure on 

affirmative procurement 

New 65 Q1: 65% local expenditure on  

       affirmative procurement achieved 

Proper SMME’s Training 

 

Guiding SMME to be 

loaded on CSD 

Quarterly management 

reports  

Q2: 65% local expenditure on  

       affirmative procurement achieved 

Q3: 65% local expenditure on  

       affirmative procurement achieved 

Q4: 65% local expenditure on  

       affirmative procurement achieved 

Level of BBBEE  

 

8 7 Q1: Spend 10% of allocated CSI  

       budget  

BBBEE Task Team  

 

Appointment of service 

provider 

Quarterly Progress report 

BBBEE Certificate 

 

 

Q2: Spend 30% of allocated CSI  

        budget on Skills development 

Q3: Spend 55% of allocated CSI and  

        skills development budget 

Q4: BBBEE level 7 achieved 
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Strategic Objective 4.1: Sound Corporate Governance - Provide Business management and leadership. (Continued) 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Commercial revenue  

 

R25.68 R36.19 mil Q1: R5mil Financial Resources. 

Human Resources. 

Models and Pricing 

Strategies. 

Market Intelligence. 

Collaboration. 

Quarterly management 

Reports 

Audited Financial 

Statements 

 

 

Q2: R9.2 mil 

Q3: R10 mil 

Q4: R12 mil 

 

 
Strategic Objective 4.2: Adequate, Appropriately Skilled, Transformed and Diverse Workforce - Develop programmes which create a supportive environment  

   for high performance, employee wellness, career development, attraction and retention  

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Percentage of Attrition rate 8 8 Q1:  8% attrition rate achieved Financial resources 

  

Engaged human 

resources. 

Quarterly Employee 

retention reports Q2:  8% attrition rate achieved 

Q3:  8% attrition rate achieved 

Q4:  8% attrition rate achieved 

Percentage of Workplace skills 

plan targets met 

- 95 Q1: Develop WSP and submit to SETA Financial resources 

 

Robust Supply Chain 

WSP Quarterly Report 

Q2: 30% WSP targets met 

Q3: 60% WSP targets met 

Q4: 95% WSP targets met 
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Strategic Objective 4.3: Stakeholder Engagement Network Development - Engagement of stakeholders for mutual benefit relationships.  

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Percentage rating of External 

stakeholder perception 

85 85 Q1: 20% performance against   

        stakeholder  development plan 

Financial resources. 

 Collaborations.  

Technology 

External stakeholder 

perception report. 

Implementation action 

plan. 

Q2: 35% performance against  

        stakeholder development plan 

Q3: 50% performance against  

       stakeholder  development plan 

Q4: 85% rating achieved 

 

Strategic Objective 4.4: Corporate Communication/Branding - Development and maintenance of various platforms for engagement with stakeholders to  

   extend the reach and increase awareness of the SAWS brand 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BASELINE 

2017/18 

ANNUAL TARGET 

2019/20 

QUARTERLY TARGETS 

 

ENABLING 

CONDITIONS/ 

RESOURCE 

CONSIDERATIONS 

EVIDENCE  

(MEANS OF 

VERIFICATION) 

Advertising value equivalent (R 

value million) (cumulative) 

25 155 Q1:  R25m advertising value achieved Partnerships  

Financial resources  

Enabling technologies 

 

Quarterly Progress reports 

on AVE as per the 

Media monitoring reports 

Q2:  R60m advertising value achieved 

Q3:  R100m advertising value achieved 

Q4:  R155m advertising value achieved 
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Part C: Links to other plans  

6. Links to the long-term infrastructure and other capital plans 

There is growing concern about the impacts on human societies of extreme weather events such as 

floods, droughts and heat waves. Some of these events cause enormous destruction and loss of life with 

long-lasting effects. Agriculture, civil aviation, shipping, fisheries, forestry, energy and water resources 

management, land transport, marine transport, aviation transport, banking, insurance, construction, 

urban design and many other types of business, depend heavily on modern weather monitoring and 

prediction to minimize the effect of adverse weather conditions on the effectiveness and efficiency of 

their operations. Of particular importance is the impact of weather and climate fluctuations on food 

production. With access to reliable forecasts farmers can adapt their schedules for planting, harvesting 

and other activities as needed. Land transport, civil aviation and shipping and tourism can plan travel 

times and determine routes to avoid the impact or hazards posed by adverse or severe weather 

conditions. Improved scientific understanding of how the atmosphere, ocean, land and water cycles 

interact to produce the weather are becoming increasing important.  

SAWS is working on a funding model to address increasing needs which require approximately R500 

million over the 5-year period. 

The Five year strategic programs/projects to address the long term infrastructure requirement and 

mitigate against the identified risks are estimated in the following: 

 Radar midlife refurbishments and upgrades (R150m) 

 Lightning Detection Network upgrades (R60m) 

 Surface observation Infrastructure Modernization (R50m) 

 Upper Air Sounding Infrastructure (R40m) 

 Information Technology infrastructure upgrade (R40m) 

 Radiation Infrastructure upgrades (R20m) 

 Air Quality Infrastructure enhancement (R25m) 

 Laboratory upgrades and certification (R10m) 

 GAW Laboratory instrument upgrades (R25m) 

 HPC long term business case (R85m) 

 


